# Finding Aid to The HistoryMakers ® Video Oral History with Carolyn House Stewart

## Overview of the Collection

**Repository:** The HistoryMakers®1900 S. Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60616

info@thehistorymakers.com www.thehistorymakers.com

Creator: Stewart, Carolyn House, 1952-

**Title:** The HistoryMakers® Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart,

**Dates:** September 10, 2018

Bulk Dates: 2018

**Physical Description:** 6 uncompressed MOV digital video files (2:37:40).

**Abstract:** Lawyer Carolyn House Stewart (1952 - ) worked as an assistant state attorney, and

assistant county attorney in Florida. She also served as the twenty-eighth international

president of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. Stewart was interviewed by The

HistoryMakers® on September 10, 2018, in Tampa, Florida. This collection is comprised

of the original video footage of the interview.

**Identification:** A2018 185

**Language:** The interview and records are in English.

# Biographical Note by The HistoryMakers®

Lawyer Carolyn House Stewart was born on November 11, 1952 in Richland County, South Carolina. She earned her B.A. degree in history and social science education from the University of South Florida in 1974 and her J.D. degree from the University of South Carolina Law Center in 1977.

Stewart was hired as assistant litigation counsel for the Jim Walter Corporation in 1977. Working in Tampa, Florida, she was the first African American woman lawyer hired by the company. Stewart left the Jim Walter Corporation in 1980 to work as assistant state attorney in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, which served Hillsborough County, Florida. She was the first African American woman hired as assistant state attorney in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit. Four years later, she was named assistant county attorney for the Hillsborough Office of the County Attorney in 1985. She held this position for two years before moving into private practice at Tampa's Butler and Burnette law firm. In 1989, Stewart returned to the corporate sector as staff counsel for the Travelers Insurance Company. After five years with the company, Stewart returned to private practice in 1994, joining the Law Firm of Macfarlane Ferguson and McMullen. She specialized in civil litigation, casualty, and labor law cases, and was elevated as the first African American partner in 1997.

Initiated as an undergraduate in 1972, Stewart joined the Gamma Theta Omega Graduate Chapter of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. after beginning her legal career. In 1998, she was appointed international program committee chair. In 2002, she was elected international secretary, and in 2006, she was elected vice president. Stewart became the twenty-eighth international president in 2010. She adopted Global Leadership through Timeless Service as the theme of her administration and developed Emerging Young Leaders as her signature program. She completed her term as international president in 2014.

Stewart served on the Florida Board of Bar Examiners from 2006 to 2011 and the Heifer International board of directors from 2014 to 2017. She was also a founding board member of the Tampa Organization of Black Affairs.

Stewart has been honored by numerous organizations including the Florida Commission on the Status of Women and the National Bar Association. Stewart is a legacy life member of the National Council of Negro Women (NCNW).

Stewart and her husband, Delano Stewart, have one daughter together, Delsha. Stewart also has five stepdaughters.

Carolyn House Stewart was interviewed by *The HistoryMakers* on September 10, 2018.

# **Scope and Content**

This life oral history interview with Carolyn House Stewart was conducted by Larry Crowe on September 10, 2018, in Tampa, Florida, and was recorded on 6 uncompressed MOV digital video files. Lawyer Carolyn House Stewart (1952 - ) worked as an assistant state attorney, and assistant county attorney in Florida. She also served as the twenty-eighth international president of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.

### Restrictions

#### **Restrictions on Access**

Restrictions may be applied on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of The HistoryMakers®.

#### **Restrictions on Use**

All use of materials and use credits must be pre-approved by The HistoryMakers®. Appropriate credit must be given. Copyright is held by The HistoryMakers®.

## **Related Material**

Information about the administrative functions involved in scheduling, researching, and producing the interview, as well as correspondence with the interview subject is stored electronically both on The HistoryMakers® server and in two databases maintained by The HistoryMakers®, though this information is not included in this finding aid.

#### Controlled Access Terms

This interview collection is indexed under the following controlled access subject terms.

#### Persons:

Stewart, Carolyn House, 1952-

Crowe, Larry (Interviewer)

Stearns, Scott (Videographer)

## Subjects:

African Americans--Interviews

Stewart, Carolyn House, 1952- -- Interviews

# **Organizations:**

HistoryMakers® (Video oral history collection)

The HistoryMakers® African American Video Oral History Collection

## **Occupations:**

Lawyer

# **HistoryMakers® Category:**

LawMakers

#### Administrative Information

## **Custodial History**

Interview footage was recorded by The HistoryMakers®. All rights to the interview have been transferred to The HistoryMakers® by the interview subject through a signed interview release form. Signed interview release forms have been deposited with Jenner & Block, LLP, Chicago.

#### **Preferred Citation**

The HistoryMakers® Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, September 10, 2018. The HistoryMakers® African American Video Oral History Collection, 1900 S. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

## **Processing Information**

This interview collection was processed and encoded on 5/30/2023 by The HistoryMakers® staff. The finding aid was created adhering to the following standards: DACS, AACR2, and the Oral History Cataloging Manual (Matters 1995).

# **Other Finding Aid**

A Microsoft Access contact database and a FileMaker Pro tracking database, both maintained by The HistoryMakers®, keep track of the administrative functions involved in scheduling, researching, and producing the interview.

# **Detailed Description of the Collection**

### Series I: Original Interview Footage

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_001, TRT: 1:27:51?

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_002, TRT: 2:29:03?

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_003, TRT: 3:27:56?

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_004, TRT: 4:35:43?

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_005, TRT: 5:21:22?

Video Oral History Interview with Carolyn House Stewart, Section A2018\_185\_001\_006, TRT: 6:15:45?